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ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK PJSC REPORTS 

FULL YEAR  PRO FORMA NET PROFIT OF AED 5.244 BILLION 

 RECOMMENDS CASH DIVIDEND OF AED 0.38 PER SHARE*  

EQUIVALENT TO 50% OF PRO FORMA NET PROFIT 

 
Abu Dhabi, 27 January 2020 – Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank PJSC (“ADCB” or the “Bank”) today reported its full-year 
financial results for 2019 (“FY’19”). The results below are based on the full-year pro forma financial statements for 
the combined entity, following the merger between ADCB and Union National Bank (UNB), and the subsequent 
acquisition of Al Hilal Bank, both on 1 May 2019. 

 
 

 Merger benefits materialising in Q4’19 through sustainable reduction of cost base 
 

− Q4’19 net profit at AED 1.048 billion and full year group net profit at AED 5.244 billion with double-digit 
annualised return on tangible equity of 11.2%.  

− Q4’19 operating income up 3% year on year to AED 3.293 billion on account of improved cost of funds 

− Q4’19 operating profit before impairment allowances up 6% year on year to AED 2.008 billion  

− Fourth quarter cost to income ratio (excluding integration-related costs) stood at 35.1% compared to 39.5% 
a year earlier, an improvement of 440 basis points (4.4%), supported by the Bank’s disciplined cost control 
and realisation of cost synergies ahead of plan 

− Following the merger, the Bank is continuing with a comprehensive purchase price allocation (PPA) process, 
which is expected to be completed by the first quarter of 2020 
 

 Resilient balance sheet and well diversified liability base, with CASA (Current and savings account) deposits 
crossing the AED 100 billion mark for the first time in Q4’19 
 

− Net loans at AED 250 billion and customer deposits at AED 262 billion as at 31 December 2019 

− CASA deposits increased by AED 7 billion (8% increase year on year) to AED 102 billion as at 31 December 
2019. CASA deposits comprising 39% of total customer deposits compared to 33% a year earlier 

− Strong liquidity position, with loan to deposit ratio of 95.4% and liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) of 127.3%, 
well above the minimum LCR ratio of 100% prescribed by the UAE Central Bank 

− Capital adequacy ratio (Basel III) of 16.9% and common equity tier 1 (CET1) ratio of 13.5%, comfortable 
capital position to meet regulatory requirements as a Domestic Systemically Important Bank (DSIB) 

− NPL ratio of 3.2% and NPL ratio including net POCI (Purchase or originated credit impaired) assets of 4.53% 
 
   All planned 2019 integration milestones delivered within an ambitious timeframe 

  

− End-to-end integration on fast track for completion by Q2’20, preparation well advanced for 
implementation of full systems integration and operational readiness  

− Rapid integration progress to realise full run-rate synergy target of AED 840 million by the end of 2021. 
Synergies of AED 350 million already realised through optimisation of physical network, productivity 
enhancements and increased economies of scale  

− Successful roll out of ADCB brand across all physical and digital channels, as well as optimisation of  
network to 72 branches and over 450 ATMs on 6 October 2019, only five months after completion of 
merger 

− Al Hilal Bank activated its digital strategy which focuses on serving retail customers through digital 
channels, following 100% migration of Wholesale and SME customers to ADCB’s Islamic wholesale banking 
platform 

 
∗ Subject to approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting  

Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank 
Sheikh Zayed Bin Sultan Street 
P. O. Box: 939, Abu Dhabi 
http://www.adcb.com 
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The Board of Directors has recommended a cash dividend of AED 0.38 per share, translating to a pay out of AED 2.644 
billion, equivalent to 50% of pro forma net profit. 
 
Commenting on ADCB Group’s 2019 performance, Eissa Mohamed Al Suwaidi, Chairman, said: 
 
“2019 was a transformational year for the ADCB Group. The merger with Union National Bank and subsequent 
acquisition of Al Hilal Bank provided the enlarged group with the scale and efficiency required for a major UAE 
financial institution. The Bank, which now serves over 1 million customers, benefits from resilience and scale 
necessary to navigate continued challenges and the financial strength to take advantage of new growth 
opportunities. 
 
The Bank’s robust fundamentals have been established through our commitment to best-practice governance, a 
proactive risk and compliance culture, and a high-performance environment. These have also contributed to an 
efficient and diligent approach to integration, which has already exceeded expectations in terms of timescale and 
synergies.  
 
ADCB Group’s continued success remains closely aligned with the UAE’s economic development. Our UAE-centric 
strategy supports UAE’s vision for development. ADCB has consistently met Emiratisation targets set by the UAE 
Central Bank and UAE National staff continue to occupy key roles within the Bank’s senior management.  
 
I would like to take this opportunity to thank His Highness Sheikh Khalifa Bin Zayed Al Nahyan, the UAE President and 
Ruler of Abu Dhabi, His Highness Sheikh Mohamed Bin Zayed Al Nahyan, Crown Prince of Abu Dhabi and Deputy 
Supreme Commander of the UAE Armed Forces, His Highness Sheikh Mansour Bin Zayed Al Nahyan, Deputy Prime 
Minister and Minister of Presidential Affairs, and the UAE Central Bank for their continued support for ADCB and the 
future development of the UAE economy. I also extend my gratitude and appreciation of the Board to our 
shareholders, our valued customers, and the ADCB executive management team and employees for their continued 
dedication and commitment.” 
 
Commenting on the Bank’s financial performance and strategic outlook, Ala’a Eraiqat, Group Chief Executive 
Officer and Board Member said: 
 
“At the end of a momentous year, the ADCB Group has emerged as a larger and stronger bank, that has once again 
delivered a robust set of results amid a soft operating environment. The Bank has reported a full year net profit of 
AED 5.244 billion, delivering a return on average tangible equity of 11.2%.  
 
Following the landmark combination between ADCB, UNB and Al Hilal Bank in May, we have moved ahead with an 
ambitious schedule for integration, while continuing to develop our people, businesses and technology, to ensure 
consistently high quality service for our customers.  
 
We have created a high-performance platform that provides opportunities for UAE National talent and the Bank is 
committed to providing a pathway for Emiratis to senior leadership positions. The ADCB Group employs 1,479 UAE 
Nationals who occupy key roles at every level. The Bank has consistently exceeded the Emiratisation targets set by 
the regulators. The 48% Emiratisation rate at Al Hilal Bank is a reflection of our sustained commitment to achieve 
these goals.  
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Within only five months of legal completion of the merger, we rolled out the ADCB brand across all physical and 
digital channels, and optimised the combined network to provide 72 branches and over 450 ATMs across the UAE. 
Preparations for full systems integration are now at an advanced stage, which will allow the Bank to migrate all UNB 
customers to the ADCB platform by the end of the second quarter of 2020. Through meticulous preparation and 
effective implementation, we have met all our integration milestones so far and surpassed our efficiency targets. This  
progress resulted in the upward revision in October of our full run-rate synergy target to AED 840 million, of which 
AED 350 million has already been realised. 
 
The Bank is delivering excellent and seamless customer service throughout the merger and integration process. The 
AED 7.3 billion increase in CASA deposits over the year to AED 102 billion in a declining interest-rate and highly 
competitive environment is a significant achievement, and testament to the confidence that customers continue to 
place in ADCB.  
 
Our fourth quarter results show that the benefits of the merger are already coming through in our financial 
performance, and the impact of synergies will increase as we complete full integration.  The Group has achieved a 
significant improvement in its cost to income ratio, which decreased by 440 basis points (4.4%) year on year to 35.1% 
in the fourth quarter of 2019. The Bank continues to retain tight control of one-off integration costs. 
 
Our balance sheet remains resilient, with strong capital and liquidity positions. The post-merger reaffirmation of our 
credit ratings, of A+ and A by Fitch and Standard & Poor’s respectively, is a reflection of the Bank’s strong 
fundamentals and ability to navigate through the evolving banking and regulatory landscape. 
 
The past year is a powerful demonstration of what the ADCB Group can accomplish with a clear strategy, a robust 
governance framework, and close collaboration. The Bank is future-ready, better placed than ever to rise to 
tomorrow’s challenges, and grasp the opportunities we are seeing in a rapidly transforming UAE economy.”  
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ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK PJSC REPORTS 

FULL YEAR  PRO FORMA NET PROFIT OF AED 5.244 BILLION 

 RECOMMENDS CASH DIVIDEND OF AED 0.38 PER SHARE*  

EQUIVALENT TO 50% OF PRO FORMA NET PROFIT 

 
Abu Dhabi, 27 January 2020 – Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank PJSC (“ADCB” or the “Bank”) today reported its full-year 
financial results for 2019 (“FY’19”). The results below are based on the full-year pro forma financial statements for 
the combined entity, following the merger between ADCB and Union National Bank (UNB), and the subsequent 
acquisition of Al Hilal Bank on 1 May 2019. 

 
 

 

Q4’19/FY’19 financial highlights 
 

 
Figures may not add up due to rounding differences 

 
Key indicators (FY’19) 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 

 

     
    Income statement highlights (AED mn) 2019 2018 YoY  Q4'19 Q3'19 Q4'18 QoQ YoY 

Total net interest and Islamic financing income 10,452  11,098  (6)  2,711  2,522  2,766  7  (2) 

Non-interest income 2,760  2,687  3   583  749  444  (22) 31 
Operating income 13,212  13,786  (4)  3,293  3,272  3,210  1  3  

Operating expenses¹ (5,235) (5,126) 2   (1,285) (1,279) (1,314) 0 (2) 

Operating profit before impairment allowances 7,977  8,660  (8)  2,008  1,993  1,896  1 6 

Impairment allowances (2,655) (2,436) 9   (909) (572) (616) 59  48  

Share in profit/(loss) of associate 23 (6) NM  10 2 3 NM NM 
Overseas tax expense and loss from 
discontinued operations (101) (92) 10  (61) (10) (38) NM 61 

Net profit for the period 5,244  6,126  (14)  1,048  1,413  1,244  (26) (16) 

 
    

Change% 

Balance sheet highlights (AED mn) Dec’19 Sep'19 Dec'18  QoQ YoY 
Total assets 405,135 406,916 423,419  0 (4) 
Net loans and advances 250,017 249,530 260,340  0  (4) 
Deposits from customers 262,094 262,533 285,417  0 (8) 

Ratios (%)  Dec’19 Sep’19 Dec’18  bps bps 

CAR (Capital adequacy ratio – Basel III) 16.89 16.57 17.74  32  (85) 
CET1 (Common equity tier 1) ratio 13.53 13.19 13.85  34  (32) 
Loan to deposit ratio 95.4 95.0 91.2  40  420  

Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank 
Sheikh Zayed Bin Sultan Street 
P. O. Box: 939, Abu Dhabi 
http://www.adcb.com 

 
 

   

Net profit 
(AED billion) 

 

Return on average tangible equity 
(ROATE %)² 

Return on average assets 
(ROAA %)² 

Basic earnings per share 
(EPS – AED) 

 

0.70 
 

1.18 11.2 
 
 

5.244 

Quarterly trend 
 

Year on year trend 
 Change % 

 
Q4’19 Change % 

 

∗ Subject to approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting  
 

¹ Operating expenses include non-recurring expenses pertaining to integration-related costs of AED 129 million in Q4’19, AED 107 million in Q3’19, AED 72 million in  
  Q2’19, AED 38 million in Q1’19, and AED 46 million in Q4’18 
 

² For ROATE/ROAA calculations, net profit attributable to equity shareholders is considered, i.e., net profit after deducting interest expense on Tier I capital  notes 
 

http://www.adcb.com/
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The Board of Directors has recommended a cash dividend of AED 0.38 per share, translating to a pay out of AED 2.644 
billion, equivalent to 50% of pro forma net profit. 
 
Solid return on average tangible equity, improving cost of funds and net interest margin in Q4’19 
 
 The Bank reported Q4’19 net profit of AED 1.048 billion and full year group net profit at AED 5.244 billion, with a 

double-digit annualised return on tangible equity of 11.2%. Full year net profit before one-off integration costs 
was 9% lower at AED 5.590 billion amid a soft operating environment, with improvements in operating expenses 
and higher non-interest income offset by higher cost of funds and impairment charges. The one-off increase in 
Q4’19 impairment charges was primarily on account of a true-up on retail impairments post acquisition date 
after apportioning into fair value adjustments and impairment charges. 

 
 The Bank benefited from a 41 basis point decrease in its cost of funds from Q1’19 to 2.20% in Q4’19. This 

improvement was primarily on account of the Bank’s strategy to grow CASA deposits and exit expensive time 
deposits, as well as declining benchmark rates. Consequently, net interest margin widened sequentially to 3.04% 
in Q4’19 from 2.78% in Q3’19, while net interest income increased by 7% on a quarterly basis to AED 2.711 
billion in Q4’19.  

 
 Despite this improvement in the second half of 2019, cost of funds for the full year was higher than in 2018, due 

to higher volumes of deposits and higher benchmark rates in Q1’19 compared to Q2’19. This resulted in a 6% 
decrease in net interest income to AED 10.452 billion in 2019. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Full year non-interest income of AED 2.760 billion was up 3% year on year, largely due to a narrower revaluation 

loss on investment properties over 2018. Net fees and commission income was 4% lower at AED 1.996 billion, 
primarily attributable to lower loan processing fees. Trading income also decreased due to lower gains from 
foreign exchange and securities trading.  

 
 
Merger benefits materialising through sustainable reduction of cost base, Q4’19 cost to income ratio 
improved 440 basis points year on year 
 
 Q4’19 results reflect the positive impact of the merger, with synergies and greater efficiencies resulting in a 

year-on-year decrease in operating expenses and a rise in operating profit. Operating expenses for Q4’19 were 
2% lower year on year at AED 1.285 billion, and 9% lower when excluding one-off integration related costs. 
Q4’19 cost to income ratio, excluding integration-related costs, stood at 35.1% compared to 39.5% in Q4’18, an 
improvement of 440 basis points. Q4’19 operating profit before impairment allowances increased by 6% to AED 
2.008 billion year on year, and was up 10% when excluding integration-related costs.   
 

5.20% 5.11% 5.09% 5.03% 5.06%

2.47% 2.61% 2.53% 2.46% 2.20%

2.93% 2.74% 2.79% 2.78% 3.04%

Q4'18 Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19

Yield on interest earning assets (%) Yield on interest bearing liabilities (%)
Net interest margin (%)

     
     

   

Evolution of yields 
  

4.96% 

 
3.01% 

 
 

2.12% 

2018 
5.07% 

 
2.84% 

 
 

2.45% 

2019 

Net profit excluding 
integration-related cost 

 

AED bn  

1.520 
1.290 1.178 

6.173 5.590 

2018 2019  Q4’18 Q3’19 Q4’19 
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 In October 2019, the Group made an upward revision of run-rate synergy targets to AED 840 million, from the 
initial assessment of AED 615 million. The Bank has realised synergies of AED 350 million to date, while 
integration costs, at AED 346 million to date, are in line with the planned one-off integration expenditure of AED 
980 million.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resilient balance sheet, significant increase in low-cost CASA deposits 

 
 The Group’s balance sheet remains strong, with total assets standing at AED 405 billion as at 31 December 2019. 

Following the merger with Union National Bank and acquisition of Al Hilal Bank, the Bank is continuing with a 
comprehensive purchase price allocation (PPA) process, which is expected to be completed by the first quarter 
of 2020.  

 

 Net loans to customers were at AED 250 billion, a decline of 4% from 31 December 2018, mainly on account of a 
rise in corporate repayments and fair value adjustments. Total customer deposits decreased 8% to AED 262 
billion, driven by the Bank’s strategic decision to exit expensive time deposits. Year on year, time deposits 
decreased by 16% to AED 160 billion, while CASA balances increased by AED 7 billion (8%) to AED 102 billion. 
CASA deposits comprised 39% of total customer deposits compared to 33.1% as at 31 December 2018. 

 

 As at 31 December 2019, the non-performing loan ratio (NPL) was 3.16%, while NPL ratio including net POCI 
(purchase or originated credit impaired) assets stood at 4.53%. Total impairment allowances were AED 10.464 
billion, while the provision coverage ratio improved to 123.2%* from 112.7% at the prior year end. Non-
performing loans declined to AED 8.491 billion and net POCI assets (loans only) were AED 3.710 billion. As at 31 
December 2019, cost of risk was 0.80%, compared to 0.74% a year earlier.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cost to income ratio  
excluding integration-related costs  

      
 

Q4’18 Q3’19 Q4’19 

39.5% 
35.8% 35.1% 

Cost of risk NPL ratio Provision coverage ratio  

3.84% 
  3.16% 

  

112.7% 
  

123.2%* 
  

-440 bps 

2019  2018 
  

0.74% 
  

0.80% 
  

2019 2018 
  

coverage ratio  Includes fair value adjustments on loans and advances of AED 3.2bn for computing * 
 

 

2019 
  

2018 

4.53% 
NPL ratio 
Including 
 POCI, net 
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Robust liquidity position, capital ratios comfortably above the minimum regulatory requirements  
 
 The Bank continues to maintain a comfortable liquidity position, with a liquidity coverage ratio of 127.3%, 

compared to a minimum ratio of 100% prescribed by the UAE Central Bank. The liquidity ratio was 26.1% and the 
Bank was a net lender of AED 10 billion in the interbank markets. 
 

 The Bank remains well capitalised with a Basel III capital adequacy ratio (CAR) of 16.89% and a common equity 
tier 1 (CET1) ratio of 13.53%, comfortably above the minimum capital requirements of 13.50% and 10.00% 
respectively as prescribed by the UAE Central Bank (including buffers).   

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2019 Awards 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16.89%  
13.53%  

13.85%  

CET1 ratio (Basel III) 

10.00%  
UAE Central Bank requirement 

for 2019 (Including buffers) 

9.25%  

2018 2019 

Capital adequacy ratio (Basel III) 
  

2018 2019 

12.75 %  
UAE Central Bank requirement 

for 2019 (Including buffers) 

13.50%  

17.74%  

Trade Finance Market
Leader in the UAE

Euromoney

Best Trade Finance 
Service in the UAE

Euromoney

Best Trade Finance 
Provider in the UAE

Global Finance

UAE Domestic Trade 
Finance Bank of the Year

Asian Banking and Finance 
magazine’s 

The Middle East's Best 
Bank for SMEs

Euromoney                              
awards for Excellence 

Best Islamic Banking 
Window Award 2019 

Islamic Retail Banking Awards 
by Cambridge IFA, UK 

Best Trade Finance 
Services in the UAE

Global Finance's 2019 World's 
Best Digital Bank Awards

Best Online Portal 
Services in the UAE

Global Finance's 2019 World's 
Best Digital Bank Awards

Best Service Overall and Market 
Leader Overall in the UAE

Euromoney Cash Management Survey 

The Most Recruiting Bank 
Award in the UAE

Ministry of Human Resources  
& Emiratisation

The Most Vacancy Offering 
Bank Award in the UAE

Ministry of Human Resources  
& Emiratisation

Best Service: Overall, Business Functions, Financial 
Facilities, Personnel, Service, Tech Provisions in the UAE

Euromoney Cash Management Survey 
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About ADCB  
 
ADCB Group is a leading UAE banking group that provides over 1 million customers with a full suite of products and 
services, spanning Consumer Banking, Wholesale Banking, Treasury & Investments and Property Management. ADCB 
operates a network of 72 branches and over 450 ATMs across the UAE.  
 
On 1 May 2019, ADCB and Union National Bank merged and the combined entity acquired Al Hilal Bank, which 
operates as a separate Islamic banking entity under its own brand within the Group. The transaction reinforced 
ADCB’s position as the third largest bank in the UAE by assets. As at 31 December 2019, the Group’s total assets 
stood at AED 405 billion. 
 
ADCB Group, which is 60.2% owned by the Government of Abu Dhabi through the Abu Dhabi Investment Council, 
trades on the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange (ADX) under the ticker of ADCB. As at 31 December 2019, ADCB’s market 
capitalisation was AED 55 billion. 
 
Further information on ADCB can be found at adcb.com  

For further details please contact: 

Corporate Communications        
Majdi Abd El Muhdi         
E: majdi.a@adcb.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Investor Relations     
Denise Caouki      
E: adcbir@adcb.com 

 

http://adcb.com/
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This document has been prepared by Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank PJSC (“ADCB”) for information purposes only. The 
information, statements and opinions contained in this document do not constitute a public offer under any applicable 
legislation or an offer to sell or solicitation of an offer to buy any securities or financial instruments or any advice or 
recommendation with respect to such securities or other financial instruments. This document is not intended for 
distribution in any jurisdiction in which such distribution would be contrary to local law or reputation.  
 
The material contained in this press release is intended to be general background information on ADCB and its activities and 
does not purport to be complete. It may include information derived from publicly available sources that have not been 
independently verified. No representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy, completeness or reliability of the 
information. It is not intended that this document be relied upon as advice to investors or potential investors, who should 
consider seeking independent professional advice depending on their specific investment objectives, financial situation or 
particular needs.  
 
ADCB’s consolidated financial information for the year ended 31 December 2019 contains pro forma financial information 
relating to the merger between ADCB and Union National Bank PJSC (“UNB”), and the subsequent acquisition of Al Hilal 
Bank PJSC (“AHB”). Any pro forma financial information provided in this document has been compiled based on the 
accounting policies of ADCB being the accounting acquirer under IFRS 3 and consists of the unaudited pro forma 
consolidated statement of financial position of ADCB, UNB and AHB (together referred to as the ‘‘Group’’) as at 31 
December 2018 which give effect to the merger and acquisition as if it had occurred on 31 December 2018, the audited 
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019 and the unaudited pro forma consolidated income 
statement for the year ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018, which give effect to the merger and acquisition as 
if it had occurred on 1 January 2018. The purpose of the pro forma financial information is to show the material effects that 
the merger of ADCB and UNB along with the subsequent acquisition of AHB would have had on the historical consolidated 
statement of financial position and on the historical consolidated income statement if the Group had already existed in the 
structure created by the combination. They are not representative of the financial situation and performance that could 
have been observed if the indicated business combination had been undertaken at an earlier date. Any pro forma financial 
information included in this document has not been subject to audit, is subject to change and has been provided for 
illustrative purposes only. 
 
This document may contain certain forward-looking statements with respect to certain of ADCB’s plans and its current goals 
and expectations relating to future financial conditions, performance and results. These statements relate to ADCB’s current 
view with respect to future events and are subject to change, certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions which are, in 
many instances, beyond ADCB’s control and have been made based upon management’s expectations and beliefs 
concerning future developments and their potential effect upon ADCB.  
 
By their nature, these forward-looking statements involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to future events and 
circumstances which are beyond ADCB’s control, including, among others, the UAE domestic and global economic and 
business conditions, market related risks such as fluctuations in interest rates and exchange rates, the policies and actions of 
regulatory and Governmental authorities, the impact of competition, the timing impact and other uncertainties of future 
acquisition or combinations within relevant industries.  
 
As a result, ADCB’s actual future condition, performance and results may differ materially from the plans, goals and 
expectations set out in ADCB’s forward-looking statements and persons reading this document should not place reliance on 
forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are made only as at the date on which such statements are 
made and ADCB does not undertake to update forward-looking statements contained in this document or any other 
forward-looking statement it may make. 
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ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK PJSC 

 
 
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
The following pro forma consolidated financial information and related notes (‘‘pro forma financial 
information’’) illustrates the effects on the statement of financial position of the combination (merger) 
between Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank PJSC and its subsidiaries (together referred to as ‘‘ADCB’’) and Union 
National Bank PJSC and its subsidiaries (together referred to as ‘‘UNB’’) along with the subsequent acquisition 
of Al Hilal Bank PJSC and its subsidiaries (together referred to as ‘‘AHB’’). Further, ADCB, UNB and AHB are 
together referred to as the “Group”. 
 
The pro forma financial information consists of the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement for 
the year ended December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 which give effect to the merger and acquisition as 
if it had occurred on January 1, 2018, the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as 
at December 31, 2018 which give effect to the merger and acquisition as if it had occurred on December 31, 
2018 and the audited consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2019. 
 
The purpose of the pro forma financial information is to illustrate the material effects that ADCB and UNB 
merger with subsequent acquisition of AHB would have had on the historical consolidated statement of 
financial position and on the historical consolidated income statement. They are not representative of the 
financial situation and performance that could have been observed if the indicated business combination had 
been undertaken at an earlier date. 
 
The presentation of the pro forma financial information of the Group is based on certain pro forma 
assumptions and has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, the pro forma 
consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated income statement addresses a hypothetical 
situation and, therefore may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group. Furthermore, the pro 
forma financial information is only meaningful in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial 
statements of ADCB, UNB and AHB for the financial year ended December 31, 2018 and consolidated financial 
statements of the Group for the year ended December 31, 2019. 
 
The pro forma financial information has been prepared based on figures extracted from the audited 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018 of ADCB, 
UNB and AHB, all prepared in line with International Financial Reporting Standards. 
 
The pro forma financial information has been compiled based on the accounting policies of ADCB, being the 
accounting acquirer, as disclosed in its consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 
2019.  
 
Under IFRS 3 Business Combinations, ADCB has been identified as the acquirer and the Group has adopted the 
acquisition method of accounting for the merger and acquisition and is required to fair value the assets, 
liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired at the date of acquisition and to reflect the difference between 
their fair value and the purchase consideration as goodwill or gain on acquisition. The fair value exercise 
(‘‘purchase price allocation’’) is not completed as at the date of this document. 
 

Under the terms of the merger, ADCB issued 0.5966 ADCB shares for every UNB share, corresponding to a total 
of 1,641,501,087 new shares issued to UNB shareholders. Based on ADCB’s closing share price of AED 9.88 on 
April 30, 2019, this translates to a consideration of AED 16,218 million.  
 

AHB was acquired by the combined entity (ADCB and UNB) for a consideration of AED 1,000 million by issuing 
mandatory convertible bond which was converted to 117,647,058 post-merger ADCB shares.  
 

The Group is in the process of undertaking comprehensive purchase price allocation which is expected to 
complete within twelve months from the date of business combinations and may result in different values 
being attributed to the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired than those that are shown in the 
pro forma financial information that may or may not result in significant variances. 
 
  



 

 

ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK PJSC 

 

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position 
As at December 31, 2019 

 
    As at  As at 
    December 31  December 31 
        2019   2018 
        audited   unaudited 
         AED’000    AED’000 

Assets       
Cash and balances with central banks, net    24,904,966             33,317,150  

Deposits and balances due from banks, net    23,064,974             26,941,745  

Reverse-repo placements     -                  2,203,800  

Trading securities     -                     377,293  

Derivative financial instruments    6,789,717               4,773,040  

Investment securities    73,440,113             73,941,966  

Loans and advances to customers, net    250,017,326           260,339,569  

Investment in associates    407,768                  394,359  

Investment properties    1,693,707               2,528,424  

Other assets, net    16,750,208             15,284,962  

Property and equipment, net    2,197,571               2,003,879  

Intangible assets, net    5,332,497                  565,073 

Assets held for sale    535,830                  747,429  

Total assets       405,134,677            423,418,689   

Liabilities       
Due to banks     5,732,779               9,067,789  

Derivative financial instruments    6,949,891               5,851,233  

Deposits from customers    262,093,782           285,417,201  

Euro commercial paper    2,062,338               3,279,302  

Borrowings    51,882,054             50,232,395  

Other liabilities    20,302,794             18,131,169  

Liabilities related to assets held for sale    413,395                  270,414  

Total liabilities       349,437,033            372,249,503  

Equity       
Share capital    6,957,379  6,839,732 

Share premium    17,878,882             14,173,147 

Other reserves    9,257,919               6,865,281  

Retained earnings    15,544,207             14,328,461  

Mandatory convertible bond    -               1,000,000  

Capital notes    6,000,000               7,813,244  

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank       55,638,387              51,019,865 

Non-controlling interests    59,257                  149,321  

Total equity       55,697,644   51,169,186 
       
Total liabilities and equity        405,134,677            423,418,689   

 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

  



 

 

ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK PJSC 

 
Pro forma consolidated income statement (unaudited) 
For the year ended December 31, 2019 

 

    2019   2018 
   AED’000   AED’000 

     

Interest income   15,560,811    14,893,189  

Interest expense   (7,148,997)   (6,165,952) 

Net interest income   8,411,814    8,727,237  

Income from Islamic financing   3,126,268    3,367,028  

Islamic profit distribution   (1,086,111)   (995,883) 

Net income from Islamic financing   2,040,157    2,371,145  
     

Total net interest and Islamic financing income    10,451,971     11,098,382  

Net fees and commission income   1,995,950    2,081,723  

Net trading income   525,773    583,949  

Net losses from investment properties   (65,409)   (293,008) 

Other operating income   303,676   314,618  

Operating income    13,211,961     13,785,664  

Operating expenses (*)   (5,235,072)   (5,125,704) 

Operating profit before impairment allowances    7,976,889     8,659,960  

Impairment allowances   (2,654,565)   (2,435,857) 

Operating profit after impairment allowances    5,322,324     6,224,103  

Share in profit/(loss) of associates   22,713    (5,876) 

Profit before taxation    5,345,037     6,218,227  

Overseas income tax expense   (56,678)   (60,821) 

Profit for the year from continuing operations    5,288,359     6,157,406  

Loss from discontinued operations   (44,178)   (31,281) 

Profit for the year    5,244,181     6,126,125  

     

Attributable to:     

Equity holders of the Bank   5,241,793    6,131,218  

Non-controlling interests   2,388    (5,093) 

Profit for the year    5,244,181     6,126,125  
 
(*) includes non-recurring expenses pertaining to integration and transaction costs of AED 346,112 thousand (for the year ended 
December 31, 2018: AED 46,199 thousand) 
   



 

 

ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK PJSC 

 

Pro forma consolidated financial information 

 
Segmental information – Operating segments 
 

For the year ended December 31, 2019 (unaudited) 
 

    Consumer Wholesale Investments Property   

    banking banking and treasury management Total 

    AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 

Net interest income   3,433,090   2,622,440   2,314,032   42,252   8,411,814  

Net income from Islamic financing   1,111,891   530,715   389,335   8,216   2,040,157  

Total net interest and Islamic 
financing income    4,544,981   3,153,155   2,703,367   50,468   10,451,971  

Non-interest income   1,087,697   1,091,700   370,525   210,068   2,759,990  

Operating expenses   (3,162,601)  (1,523,406)  (373,364)  (175,701)  (5,235,072) 

Operating profit before 
impairment allowances    2,470,077   2,721,449   2,700,528   84,835   7,976,889  

Impairment allowances   (1,379,442)  (1,218,615)  (56,508)  -     (2,654,565) 

Operating profit after impairment 
allowances    1,090,635   1,502,834   2,644,020   84,835   5,322,324  

Share in profit of associates   22,713   -     -     -     22,713  

Profit before taxation    1,113,348   1,502,834   2,644,020   84,835   5,345,037  

Overseas income tax expense   (14,913)  (12,366)  (29,399)  -     (56,678) 

Loss from discontinued operations   (16,661)  (27,517)  -     -     (44,178) 

Profit for the year    1,081,774   1,462,951   2,614,621   84,835   5,244,181  

       

As at December 31, 2019 (audited)      

Allocated assets   107,842,598 171,219,179   119,785,206   1,694,822  400,541,805  

Unallocated asset – goodwill recognised 
on business combinations       4,592,872 

Total assets      405,134,677 
       

Total liabilities    85,941,571  128,805,940  134,561,783   127,739  349,437,033  

 
For the year ended December 31, 2018 (unaudited) 
 

    Consumer Wholesale Investments Property   

    banking banking and treasury management Total 

    AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 

Net interest income   3,696,363   2,998,429   1,974,537   57,908   8,727,237  

Net income from Islamic financing   1,112,585   832,349   489,272   (63,061)  2,371,145  

Total net interest and Islamic 
financing income    4,808,948   3,830,778   2,463,809   (5,153)  11,098,382  

Non-interest income   1,063,263   1,203,539   437,882   (17,402)  2,687,282  

Operating expenses   (3,072,044)  (1,507,625)  (380,676)  (165,359)  (5,125,704) 

Operating profit/(loss) before 
impairment allowances    2,800,167   3,526,692   2,521,015   (187,914)  8,659,960  

Impairment (allowances)/releases   (1,293,891)  (1,164,032)  22,066   -     (2,435,857) 

Operating profit/(loss) after 
impairment allowances    1,506,276   2,362,660   2,543,081   (187,914)  6,224,103  

Share in loss of associates   (5,876)  -     -     -     (5,876) 

Profit/(loss) before taxation    1,500,400   2,362,660   2,543,081   (187,914)  6,218,227  

Overseas income tax expense   (7,137)  (6,186)  (47,498)  -     (60,821) 

Loss from discontinued operations   (31,283)  -     -     -     (31,281) 

Profit/(loss) for the year    1,461,980   2,356,474   2,495,583   (187,914)  6,126,125  

       

As at December 31, 2018 (unaudited)      
Allocated assets 111,354,630 176,149,714 132,896,781 2,471,291 422,872,416 

Unallocated asset – goodwill recognised 
on business combinations     546,273 

Total assets        423,418,689    
     Total liabilities    80,555,087   154,066,251   137,503,168   124,997   372,249,503  
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